BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA

REGULAR MEETING
F ﬁrE MONT MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2012
NEBRASKA FATHFEINDERS CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
o 4:30 P.M.

1. Meeting Called to Order.
2. Roll Call, Determination as to Legality, Notice of Meeting and Agenda.
3. Reading of the Minutes of the August 27, 2012 Regular Meeting.

4. Public comment period. The general public is invited to address the Board of Adjustment regarding any
item on this agenda. The overall and individual speaking time allotments may be limited by the Chair.

5. Consider request of Jed A. Grovijohn to erect a 6 foot high privacy fence within the front and side yard
setback at 1247 East 6" Street, Fremont, Dodge County, Nebraska. Article 7, Section 707 (i) and Article 4,
Table 4-3. R2 — Moderate Density Residential District.

6. Consider request of Wade A. Ulmer to erect a 24’ x 40" attached garage with insufficient side yard setback
at 1235 North "H” Street, Fremont, Dodge County, Nebraska. Aricle 4, Section 4-2. R2 — Moderate
Density Residential District.

7. Consider request of Investors Unlimited, LLC to erect a duplex with insufficient lot width at 1521 West lowa
Street, Fremont, Dodge County, Nebraska. Article 4, Section 4-2. R2 — Moderate Density Residential
District.

8. Consider request of Bosselman's to erect an additional pole sign in excess of the allowable sign budget at
3441 East 24" Street, Fremont, Dodge County, Nebraska. GC ~ General Commercial District. Article 10,
Table 10-3.

9. Consider request of Patrick C. and Bambi Cleary to park in front of a residence in the required front yard
sethack at 437 North Downing. Article 909 b. R1 — Single Family Residential District.

THIS MEETING WAS PRECEDED BY PUBLICIZED NOTICE IN THE FREMONT TRIBUNE AND THE
AGENDA DISPLAYED IN THE LOBBY OF THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING AND POSTED ONLINE AT
WWW.FREMONTNE.GOV AND DISTRIBUTED TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, MAYOR AND CITY
COUNCIL ON SEPTEMBER 18, 2012 AND IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC. A COPY OF THE AGENDA WAS
KEPT CONTINUALLY CURRENT AND AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC AT 400 EAST MILITARY, 3%°
FLOOR. A COPY OF THE OPEN MEETING LAW IS POSTED CONTINUALLY FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION
LOCATED NEAR THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS ENTRANCE DOOR BY THE AGENDAS. THE BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADJUST THE ORDER OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA.




STAFF REPORT

TO: Board of Adjustment
FROM: Rian Harkins, AICP, Planning Director
DATE: 13 September 2012

SUBJECT: Variance to allow for the construction of a 6 foot privacy fence within
the rear and street side yard setback and allow parking in the street
side yard setback (1247 East 6t Street) (Grovijohn)

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval.

Request:
The applicant requests a variance to allow for the construction of a six foot privacy fence
for the single family dwelling at the rear of the lot.

Background

Located in the R-2 Moderate Density Residential Zoning District, this property is located
at the southwest corner of Grant and 6™ Streets. There are currently two houses on the
property, both single family residential dwellings.

The variance request is for the dwelling located to the rear of the lot. The request is to
construct a 6 foot privacy fence within the rear and street side yard setback, If built, the
south side of fence would sit about five feet from the rear property line; with the east run
of the fence situated 12 feet from the property line along the street property line.

Additionally, due to layout of the two dwellings on the lot, the only place for the
occupants of the rear house o park is within the street side yard setback.

Because of the layout of the two dwellings on the lot, the fact that this is the only location
where a yard could be placed for this house, and that this is the only place to provide off
street parking on the lot, staff is recommending approval. Additionally, staff finds that:

e The granting of the variance would not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property and the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of
the variance.

e Such hardship is shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district
and in the same vicinity.

Required findings:

(a) The strict application of the zoning regulations will produce undue hardship.

(b) Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district
and in the same vicinity.

(c¢) The authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property and the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the
variance.



(d) The granting of such variance is based upon reason of demonstrable and exceptional
hardship as distinguished from variations for purposes of convenience, profit, or caprice.
(e) The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring
a nature as to make reasonably practicable a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to these Zoning Regulations.

() The granting of the variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good
and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of any Ordinance or Resolution.
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STAFF REPORT

TO: Board of Adjustment
FROM: Rian Harkins, AICP, Planning Director
DATE: 13 September 2012

SUBJECT: Variance to erect an attached garage with insufficient side yard
setback at 1235 North “H” Street, Fremont, Nebraska (Ulmer)

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval.

Request:
The applicant requests a variance to allow an existing accessory structure to be replaced
with a new attached garage.

Background

The property is situated in theR-2 Moderate Density residential zoning district. The lot
contains an existing single family dwelling with a detached garage that is in poor
condition. The existing garage is located three feet from the property line. The variance
would allow the applicant to replace the garage with an attached garage that has the south
wall at the same location (3 feet from the property line).

Due to the layout of the house and existing garage on the property, the fact that this
layout preserves the majority of the rear yard, and the fact that this proposal would not
encroach any further into the side yard setback than the existing garage, staff is
recommending approval. Additionally, the granting of the variance would not be of
substantial detriment to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

Required findings:

(a) The strict application of the zoning regulations will produce undue hardship.

(b) Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district
and in the same vicinity.

(c) The authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property and the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the
variance.

(d) The granting of such variance is based upon reason of demonstrable and exceptional
hardship as distinguished from variations for purposes of convenience, profit, or caprice.
(e) The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring
a nature as to make reasonably practicable a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to these Zoning Regulations.

(f) The granting of the variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good
and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of any Ordinance or Resolution,
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STAFF REPORT
TO: Board of Adjustment
FROM: Rian Harkins, AICP, Planning Director
DATE: 13 September 2012

SUBJECT: Variance to erect 2 duplex with insufficient lot width at 1521 West
Iowa St, Fremont, Nebraska (Investors Unlimited, LLC)

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval.

Request:
The applicant requests a variance to allow for the construction of a duplex on the
property with insufficient lot width.

Background
The property is cutrently a vacant lot located in the R-2 Moderate Density Residential
District. The property is surrounded single family dwellings and duplexes.

The lot is only 65 feet wide. While the front and rear yard setbacks of this zoning district
can be maintained with the proposed duplex, the side yard setback would only be 6 feet.

Due to the size of the lot, the only way a dwelling unit of any type can be built is if a
variance is granted. With this in mind, staff is recommending approval. Additionally,
the granting of the variance would not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property
and the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.

Required findings:

(a) The strict application of the zoning regulations will produce undue hardship.

(b) Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district
and in the same vicinity.

(c) The authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property and the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the
variance,

(d) The granting of such variance is based upon reason of demonstrable and exceptional
hardship as distinguished from variations for purposes of convenience, profit, or caprice.
(¢) The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring
a nature as to make reasonably practicable a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to these Zoning Regulations.

(f) The granting of the variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good
and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of any Ordinance or Resolution,
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STAFF REPORT
TO: Board of Adjustment
FROM: Rian Harkins, AICP, Planning Director
DATE: 13 September 2012
SUBJECT: Variance to allow signage in excess of the allowable sign budget, more

particularly, to erect an additional pole sign in excess of the allowable
sign budget at 3441 East 24™ Fremont, Nebraska (Bosselman’s)

| Recommendation: Staff recommends approval.

Request:
The applicant requests a variance to allow for an additional pole sign, which would be in
excess of the allowable sign budget.

Background
The property is located at the intersection of East 23" Street and Diers Parkway in the
GC General Commercial Zoning District.

The propetty is proposed to be developed at a gas station with other potential features in
the future. The site currently contains the signage for Menard’s, which has transferred
ownership of the propetty to the applicant. Menard’s is unwilling to move the existing
sign or tear it down. Although the GC zoning district allows for 700 square feet of
signage, the existing sign (300 square feet) is included in that figure. Because of this, the
applicant is faced with a hardship due to existing conditions at the site that cannot be
rectified through other legal channels.

The variance would allow an additional 55.5 square feet of signage beyond the 700
square feet that the zoning ordinance prescribes.

Because of the hardship created by the existing conditions of the site, the fact that
authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property
and the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the variance, and
the fact that the granting of the variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public
good and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of any Ordinance or
Resolution, staff recommends approval.

Required findings:

(a) The strict application of the zoning regulations will produce undue hardship.

(b) Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district
and in the same vicinity.

{¢) The authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property and the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the
variance.



(d) The granting of such variance is based upon reason of demonstrable and exceptional
hardship as distinguished from variations for purposes of convenience, profit, or caprice.
(e) The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring
a nature as to make reasonably practicable a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to these Zoning Regulations.

(f) The granting of the variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good
and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of any Ordinance or Resolution.
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STAFF REPORT
TO: Board of Adjustment
FROM: Rian Harkins, AICP, Planning Director
DATE: 13 September 2012

SUBJECT: Variance to allow parking in the required front yard setback, 437
North Downing, Fremont, Nebraska (Cleary)

| Recommendation: Staff recommends denial.

Request:
The applicant requests a variance to allow for parking within the required front yard
setback.

Background
Located in the R-1 Single Family Residential zoning district, the property is located just
to the south of the intersection of 5™ Street and Downing.

The property contains a single family dwelling with a detached garage in the reat of the
property. There is a long driveway that leads to the detached garage. The detached
garage and driveway were approved in 2001.

This is a repeat of a request made in 2001 that was denied by the board due to lack of
hardship.

Unless the applicant can show a reasonable hardship, staff recommends denial based
upon the following:
e The hardship is merely one of convenience
o This situation is shared generally by other properties within this zoning district,
e There are no unique features of the lot that would delineate a hardship.

Required findings:

(a) The strict application of the zoning regulations will produce undue hardship.

(b) Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district
and in the same vicinity.

(c) The authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property and the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the
variance.

(d) The granting of such variance is based upon reason of demonstrable and exceptional
hardship as distinguished from variations for purposes of convenience, profit, or caprice.
(e) The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring
a nature as to make reasonably practicable a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to these Zoning Regulations.



(f) The granting of the variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good
and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of any Ordinance or Resolution.
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